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Workforce Investment Board/Council Membership List 
 

Program Year 2009 
 

WIB:  
Minneapolis Workforce Council 

Date 
Submitted: 

 
5/13/09 

WSA:  
City of Minneapolis – WSA10 

 
 

 

 
Please indicate any vacant positions or other constituency represented as well.  
(To Add a row, highlight entire row, copy and paste.  To delete a row, highlight entire row, and cut.) 
 

Business/ Industry 
Represented 

(Private Sector Only) 

Business 
Representation 
From Targeted 

Industry/ 
Occupation? 
(Yes / No) 

Term 
Start and 
Term End

Name / Address / E-mail / 
Phone / Fax Organization / Position 

 

 

A.  Private Sector: 

(Chair): Carolyn Roby /  
Wells Fargo Center N9305-192, Sixth 
Street and Marquette Avenue, 
Minneapolis, MN  55479, 
Carolyn.H.Roby@wellsfargo.com 
(612) 667-8847 (p), (612) 667-8283 (f) 
 

Wells Fargo Foundation Minnesota 
Vice President Financial Services Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

Michael McHugh / 1000 Nicollet 
Mall, Minneapolis, MN  55403 55403, 
mmchugh@mcg-mn.com, (952) 
393-4400 (p)  

Target Corporation, 
Merchandising Retail No 7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

Karen Gallivan / 88 11th Street NE, 
Minneapolis, MN  55413, 
kgallivan@graco.com, (612) 623-6604 
(p), (612) 623-6944 (f) 

Karen Gallivan 
Attorney, Executive Manufacturing Yes 7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 

Judi Nevonen / 801 Nicollet Mall, BC-
MN-H17E, Minneapolis, MN  55402, 
judi.nevonen@usbank.com, (612) 
303-7687 (p), (612) 303-2352 (f) 

U.S. Bancorp 
Director,  

Human Resources 
Financial Services Yes 7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 
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Laurie Rice /  3M Center, Building 
275-06-E02, St. Paul, MN  55144, 
lrice@mmm.com, (651) 733-0182 (p) 

3M 
Director of Information Technology – 

Medical Division 
Manufacturing Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

Jacqueline Salisbury / 3215 E 26th 
St, Minneapolis, MN  55406, 
Jackie.s@mackengineering.com; 
(612) 721 – 2471 (p), (612) 721-8774 
(f) 

Mack Engineering Corp 
President & CEO Manufacturing Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

Mark Anderson / 4600 Lyndale Av 
N, Minneapolis, MN  55412, 
manderson@impact-ps.com; (612) 
638-1425 (p), (612) 521-1349 (f) 

Impact Mailing & Fulfillment 
President & CEO 

Professional 
Services Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

Sharon Bredeson / 27 Greenway 
Gables, Minneapolis, MN  55403, 
sharonb@staff-plus.com,  
(612) 868-1754 (p) 

Staff-Plus, Inc. 
President & CEO 

Professional 
Services Yes 7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 

Thomas MacNally / 5025 Knox 
Avenue South, Minneapolis, MN  
55419, tomm@mtolivet.org, (612) 
332-3323 (p), (612) 332-7075 (f) 

Mount Olivet Careview Home 
Chief Operating Officer Health Care Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/09 

Lief Larson / 1500 Jackson St NE, 
Minneapolis, MN  55403, 
lief@valhallallc.com; (612) 310-5051 
(p), 1 (866) 793-7317 (f) 

Valhalla Worldwide, LLC 
President 

Professional  
Services 

 
Yes 7/1/08 – 

6/30/09 

B.  Public Assistance Agency: 

Joseph Gaspard / 330 South 6th St, 
Minneapolis, MN  55487, 
joe.gaspard@co.hennepin.mn.us, 
(612) 348-8188 (p), (612) 677-6096 (f) 

Hennepin County 
Human Services Area Manager   7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

C.  Organized Labor: 

Douglas Flateau / 312 Central 
Avenue, Suite 524, Minneapolis, MN 
55414, 
doug@workingpartnerships.org, 
(612) 379-8133 (p), (612) 379-1307 (f)

Working Partnerships 
Executive Director   7/1/08– 

6/30/10 
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Jenny Leabo / 312 Central Avenue, 
Minneapolis, MN 55114, 
jenny@scc.net, (612) 331-4234 (p)  

Minneapolis Building and Construction 
Trades Council 

Director of Marketing and Public 
Relations 

  7/1/07 – 
6/30/09 

D.  Rehabilitation Agency: 

Ken Lundquist / 777 E Lake St, 
Minneapolis, MN  55407, 
ken.lundquist@state.mn.us; (612) 
821-4060 (p), (612) 821-4427 (f) 
 

MN – DEED 
Vocational Rehabilitation Area 

Manager 
  7/1/08 – 

6/30/09 

E.  Community-Based Organization: 

Harvey Rucker / 4728 Portland Av S, 
Minneapolis, MN  55407, (612) 822-
1383 (p) 

The City, Inc. 
Board Member   7/1/07– 

6/30/09 

F.  Economic Development Agency: 

Jim Roth / 3137 Chicago Av S, 
Minneapolis, MN  55407, 
jroth@mccdmn.org, (612) 789-7337 
(p), (612) 789-8448 (f) 

Metropolitan Consortium of Community 
Developers 

Executive Director 
  7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

G.  Public Employment Service: 

Jennifer Varien /1200 Plymouth Av 
N,  Minneapolis, MN  55411, 
varien.jennifer@jobcorps.org, (612) 
520-3535 (p), (612) 5203530 (f) 

Hubert H. Humphrey Job Corps 
Admissions   7/1/08 – 

6/30/10 

H.  Educational Agency: 

Jon Westby / 1501 Hennepin Ave, 
Minneapolis, MN  55403, 
jon.westby@minneapolis.edu, (612) 
659-6590 (p), (612) 659-6544 (f) 

Minneapolis Community and Technical 
College 

Associate Dean 
  7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 

Craig Vana / 807 Northeast 
Broadway, Room 113, Minneapolis, 
MN  55413, cvana@mpls.k12.mn.us, 
(612) 668-0650 (p), (612) 668-0142 (f) 

Minneapolis Public Schools 
Associate Superintendent   7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 
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I.  Local Elected Official:  (Please list contact information even if CEO is not a member of the WIB.) 
RT Rybak / 350 South 5th Street, 
Room 331, Minneapolis, MN  55415, 
mayor@ci.minneapolis.mn.us, (612) 
673-2100 (p), (612) 673-2305 

City of Minneapolis 
Mayor   1/1/06 - 

12/31/09 

J.  Other Category: 

Add or delete as necessary 
     

K.  Youth Council Chairperson:  (Please list contact information even if YCC is not a member of the WIB.) 
Craig Vana /807 Northeast Broadway, 
Room 113, Minneapolis, MN  55413, 
cvana@mpls.k12.mn.us, (612) 668-
0650 (p), (612) 668-0142 (f) 

Minneapolis Public Schools 
Associate Superintendent   7/1/07 – 

6/30/09 
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